W e NOU B Wl

=
= O

W W N NN N N N N NN R R R R R
R O W 00 ~N O U B W N P O L 0 N O 1 b W N

w W wwww
Noumbs wN

w
o

RESOLUTION NO. 2022 - 149

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING
THE 2022-23 RENEWAL TERM FOR STATE LOBBYIST
SERVICES WITH BALLARD PARTNERS INC, IN AN AMOUNT
NOT TO EXCEED FIFTY FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS
($54,000); AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on October 6, 2021, City Commission awarded RFP # FY 2019-2020-010 to

Ballard Partners, Inc. via Resolution # 2021-133 in an amount not to exceed $54,000 per fiscal
year; and

WHEREAS, the current initial term of the Agreement was set to expire on October 5, 2022.
Per Resoultion No. 2021-133, each renewal term is subject to annual renewal approvals by the

City Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are incorporated herein.

SECTION 2. The Mayor and City Commission hereby authorize the 2022-23 renewal of
the agreement for State Lobbyist services with Ballard Partners for a total not to exceed fifty-four
thousand dollars ($54,000), and authorizing the City Manager to execute all related documents

to effectuate the agreement(s).

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and
adoption.
APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 14™ day-qf December, 2022.

SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINISTRATION

Page 1 of 2
FILE NO. 22-485




39

40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

56

ATTES
/‘

JENOR M. GUILLEN, CMC
CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
AND FPORM

JENNIFER MERINO
ITY ATTORNEY

FINAL VOTE ON ADOPTION

Mayor Cooper Yes
Vice Mayor Lima-Taub Yes
Commissioner Adams Yes
Commissioner Butler Yes
Commissioner Lazarow Yes

Page 2 of 2
FILE NO. 22-485



