2	RESOLUTION NO. 2022 - 149
3	
4	A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING
5 6	THE 2022-23 RENEWAL TERM FOR STATE LOBBYIST
7	SERVICES WITH BALLARD PARTNERS INC, IN AN AMOUNT
8	NOT TO EXCEED FIFTY FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS
9	(\$54,000); AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
LO L1	WHEREAS, on October 6, 2021, City Commission awarded RFP # FY 2019-2020-010 to
12	Ballard Partners, Inc. via Resolution # 2021-133 in an amount not to exceed \$54,000 per fiscal
13	year; and
14	
15	WHEREAS, the current initial term of the Agreement was set to expire on October 5, 2022.
16	Per Resoultion No. 2021-133, each renewal term is subject to annual renewal approvals by the
17	City Commission.
18	
19	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY
20	COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HALLANDALE BEACH, FLORIDA:
21	
22	SECTION 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are incorporated herein.
23	
24	SECTION 2. The Mayor and City Commission hereby authorize the 2022-23 renewal of
25	the agreement for State Lobbyist services with Ballard Partners for a total not to exceed fifty-four
26	thousand dollars (\$54,000), and authorizing the City Manager to execute all related documents
27	to effectuate the agreement(s).
28	
29	SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and
30	adoption.
31	APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 14 TH day of December, 2022.
32 33 34 35 36 37	JOY FUCOOPER MAYOR
38	SPONSORED BY: CITY ADMINISTRATION

38

39 40 41 42	ATTEST
43	JENORGEN M. GUILLEN, CMC
44	CITY CLERK
45	
46	APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
47	AND FORM
48	1
49	VI An.
50	emc//
51	JENNIFER MERINO
52	CITY ATTORNEY
53	
54	
55	
	FINAL VOTE ON ADOPTION

Mayor Cooper	Yes	
Vice Mayor Lima-Taub	Yes	
Commissioner Adams	Yes	
Commissioner Butler	Yes	
Commissioner Lazarow	Yes	